

No. 20-222

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN AND
PUBLIC CITIZEN FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WENDY LIU

Counsel of Record

SCOTT L. NELSON

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

wliu@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

March 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The “generic” nature of a misstatement does not bar class certification. | 4 |
| A. At the certification stage of a securities-fraud class action, the critical question is whether common issues predominate. | 5 |
| B. An argument that a misrepresentation was too “generic” to support reliance is not a basis for denying certification..... | 11 |
| II. Evidence relating to the nature of a misstatement is pertinent at the certification stage only to the extent that it is relevant to assessing whether defendants have rebutted <i>Basic</i> ’s presumption of reliance..... | 15 |
| III. Expanding certification determinations to require proof of merits issues undermines Rule 23’s purposes..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 2, 6, 7, 21 |
| <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011) | 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011) | 21 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Major Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) | 7 |
| <i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) | 8 |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) | 2, 6, 13 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) | 2, 7, 13 |
| Statutes, Regulations, and Rules | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) | 7 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b–5(b)..... | 7 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 5, 6 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Notes to 1966 Amendments, Subdivision (b)(3) | 21, 22 |
